Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/16/40/6; D.O. 92/16/40/6)

Additional Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Stoke Substation) in the City of Nelson

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (Stoke Substation).

#### SCHEDULE

#### NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 19 acres 2 roods 9 perches situated in Block IV, Waimea Survey District, City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., and being part Lot 5, D.P. 2072, being part Section 49, District of Suburban South. Balance certificate of title, No. 1B/272, Nelson Land Registry, subject to the building-line restrictions imposed by Order in Council No. 826 and K. 2563, both Nelson Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/15/72/6; D.O. 92/15/72/6/0)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (Benmore Power Scheme) in Block XI, Strachey Survey District

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from Her Majesty the Queen by Walter Gilbert Elliot, under and by virtue of pastoral lease recorded in Volume 529, folio 231, Canterbury Land Registry, is hereby taken for the development of water power (Benmore Power Scheme).

### **SCHEDULE**

### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 66 acres 1 rood situated in Block XI, Strachey Survey District, being part Run 292; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20390 (S.O. 10142) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/46/6; D.O. 92/12/46/6/13)

Land Taken for Road in Block II, Otanake Survey District, and Block XIV, Orahiri Survey District, Waitomo County

### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 25th day of July 1966.

# **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

2 0 29·9 Part Lot 1, D.P. 10442; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20119 (S.O. 42904).
0 1 26·2 Part Kinohaku East 2, Section 17B (D.P. 7954); coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20119 (S.O.

A. R. P. Being

3 9.9 Parts Lot 2, D.P. 10442; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20119 (S.O. 42904). 0 0 32.3

Part Lot 2, D.P. 10442; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905).

Part Kinohaku East 2, Section 28B 1A 2; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905). 0 3 2.8

0 2 22

Situated in Block II, Otanake Survey District.

A. R. P. Being

 0
 2
 6
 Part Kinohaku East 2, Section 28B 1B; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905).

 1
 2
 33
 Part Kinohaku East 2, Section 28B 4B; coloured sepia on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905).

 0
 0
 39·9
 Part Otototika A36 Block; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905).

Situated in Block XIV, Orahiri Survey District.

A. R. P. Being

1 3 38·3 Part Kinohaku East 2, Section 28B 1B; coloured yellow on plan M.O.W. 20120 (S.O. 42905).

Situated in Block II, Otanake Survey District, and Block XIV, Orahiri Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of June 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 34/2560; D.O. 22/0/20)

Land Taken for Road in Blocks XIV and XV, Taringatura Survey District, Wallace County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamatic Proclamat tion shall take effect on and after the 25th day of July 1966.

### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Taringatura Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 2.2 Part Section 282, Block XIV; coloured orange on

0 0 2·2 Part Section 202, Block AV, plan.
4 0 12 Part Lot 57B, D.P. 649, being part Section 209, Block XV, and part Section 283, Block XIV; coloured blue on plan.
0 1 25·3 Part Lot 62, D.P. 727, being part Section 180, Block XV; coloured orange on plan.
1 2 26 Part Lot 57B, D.P. 649, being part Sections 180 and 209, Block XV; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W 20428 (S.O. 5869) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of May 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 47/1197; D.O. 18/767/5869)

Land Taken for the Auckland-Kumeu Motorway in the City of Auckland

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General

By his Deputy Richard Wild

### A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Kumeu motorway.